## Proclamation

WHEREAS: The need for a youth organization to provide for the students enrolled in office programs was recognized almost a decade ago; and

WHEREAS: The Office Education Association was established in 1966 as an independent youth organization for students enrolled in high school and post secondary business and office programs; and

- WHEREAS: Membership in the Office Education Association is without regard to race, creed or national origin; and
- WHEREAS: The Minnesota Office Education Association was organized to help students develop their skills and leadership abilities through participation in vocational education, civic, recreational, and special activities;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Albert H. Quie, Governor of the State of Minnesota, do hereby proclaim the week of February 11 through February 15, 1980, to be

## MINNESOTA OFFICE EDUCATION WEEK

and have asked Lieutenant Governor Lou Wangberg to prepare this proclamation for my signature and disseminate the same. I further urge our citizens to commend the Office Education Association for its worth-while purpose in uniting students enrolled in classes with office employment as their objective.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and caused the Great Seal of the State of Minnesota to be affixed at the State Capitol this fourteenth day of January in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred eighty, and of the State the one hundred twenty-second.

GOVERNOR

derson Gioure SECRETARY OF STATE

LIEUTENANT GOT STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILE D JAN 1 4 1980

Corn anderen Growe Secretary of State

= 325